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have surrendered and those who have been captured during the period frwu the lit May to Slst July, IBS*;

(b) the number of arms recovered from them;

(e) the description and make of the arms captured;

(d) the names of the countries which manufacture these arms;

(e) the present number of detenues7

Ike Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shri J. T9, Haxarika): (a) Surrendered_
2106; Captured—008

(b) 486 aims (Surrendered—241:
recovered—245).

Cc) These include Rifles, Sten Guns, P»tols, Revolvers, Shot-guns and Muskets of various calibres

(d) Not known Many of the guns are locally made

(e) <0

Naga Attack on ■>*«»«»»■

-t-
f  Shri Hem Barna:

*1M7 J Shrt P. C. Borooah:
[Shflaaatl MaMa Akawd:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state*

(a) whether it is a fact that Naga hostiles attacked Kohima, the headquarters station of the Naga Hills-Tuensang District on the 15th August,
1959; and

(b) if so, the extent of damage caused?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of External Affairs (Shrl
I . N. Hajmrika): (a) Some stray shots were fired by the hostile# during the night of 24/lSth August, 1959, as well as during the day of the 15th August, 3MB, with a view to cause disturbance and prevent people from participating in the Indspsndenoe Day CeMeatiem.

(b) No damage to Ufa or ptbg sxi ̂
as a result of this incident hat twin reported so far

Shrl Eaghanath Singh: May I know whether the Government has been able to trace from what aid* the ttoM are smuggled into the Naga area and whether Nagas are getting any help from any outside country?

Shri I< N. Basarlka; We have no reports of such smuggling. Most of the weapons, as 1 have already said, are locally made. X may inform the hon. Member that the number of M. L. guns recovered is 300, rifles of *908 calibre numbering 07 and Japanese rifles numbering 56.

Shrt Baghanath Singh: I want to know from what side these arms have been smuggled there and how they are having these arms

Shri J. N. Haaarlka: I have said that there are no reports of such smuggling

Shii Bhree Narayan Daa: May I know what is the latest position in regard to the activities of these rebels? Is it a fact that they have become active in recent months*

Shri J. N. Haaarlka: A large number of rebels—2100—have already surrendered and 605 people have been captured
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Shri J. N. Haaarlka: I have no information,
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Mr. Speaker: Gone of these rebels have gone over to China. Is that what ho wants to know?

«w| M. i .  Dwtredl: Yes; it has
boon published in the papers; everybody knows

The Deputy Minister of External JUtsfr« (Shstaatl lalwhnl Meaea):
The Government of India do not go by newspaper reports; we go by the information we receive from our sources.
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Mr. Speaker: Very often such things come up There are newspaper reports and on the strength of the newspaper reports, hon. Members coroe to this House and make enquiries. There is no other chance of their getting information. Either the Minister must give them information or the newspapers supply them. It is no good telling the House, "We do not know" Hie newspapers are as much available to the Minister as to the Members At least when they bring it to the notice of the Minister, the Minister must make enquiries. There is no good saying, “So far we have not had any information**. As soon as a question is received, we allow ten days time; they must make enquiries, talk over the 'phone or otherwise get the information. Otherwise, question hour will be useless; I might suspend the question hour. I would tell the hon. Miinsters, it is no good saying hare, "We have no information"
They must say, “We have made enquiries and we And it is wrong or it is right". Otherwise, the question hour is absolutely infmctuous.

fflntattU Malta Abased: I want to knew whether any effort is being made by Government to find out the clue as to how the hostile elements are maintaining the continuity of unlicensed arms, i.e. who are their sup-
pliersf

Shri J. N. Baaarlka: This sort of question was put before the House earlier also and we have replied that some of the weapons were locally made and others were received during the war-time, maybe from the Japanese or other people.

Dr. Baa Sabheg Singh: There has been trouble in this area for a long time. As you know, many Naga rebels have escaped not only to China, but to Pakistan also. In the circumstances, may I know what was the special difficulty in the way of the Defence Minister that he did not pay any visit to that area up till now?

Shrimati l«skBhmt Menon? That is a question which has to be put to the Defence Minister as to why he has not gone there.

Shri S. M. Baaerjee: May I know whether Government is aware of the whereabouts of the Naga rebel leader Phizo and whether it is a fact that he is in U.SA now9

An Hon. Member: Or in China?
Mr. Speaker: How does it ange out of this question4 (Interrupttons)
8hr| S M. Baaerjee: The question

is about Naga rebels; he is the leader of the rebels. He went to Pakistan and from there he went to USA.
That is our information Is it a fact?

Mr Speaker: The question is, how many have been captured. He has not been captured yet; that is clear

Shrimati Maids Ahmed: it is reported he is in Burma

Mr. Speaker: Because he is a rebel leader, hon. Members are anxious to Know if Government are in possession of information regarding his whereabouts

Shrfaast) Ijriwfcial Meaaa: We had information sometime ago that he was in Dacca. I do not know whether he is in U SA  now

Shri Hcms Baraa: Are Government aware of the fact that there are widespread feelings in the Naga Hills about
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Phizo staying in Pakistan, whore it is Mid, he is training people tor guerilla' warfare and it is this that is giving a momentum to the Naga rebels, who operated so violently on the night of 15th August, came and hoisted their flag in the heart of Kohima, which ts the headquarters of the Naga Hills-Tuensang area? This shows, hov active they are.

Mr. Speaker: The hon Deputy
Minister says she had some information sometime ago that he was in Dacca and now she does not know whether he is in U-S.A. or elsewhere H m hon. Member puts the question as to whether it is true that the Naga rebel leaoer came to Kohima and hoisted his own flag on the 15th

Shriaaati l«ahshmi Meaon: No, Sir, we have definite information that he was not in Kohima to hoist the flag

8 M Hem Baraa: My question is whether Government are aware of the widespread feelings in the Naga Hills today among the rebels that Phito is in Pakistan where he ig training persons for guerilla warfare

Shrimati lilw ba i Menon: Government have very definite information that Phizo is not training people for guerilla warfare in Nagaland

Shri P. C Boronh: Ma> 1 know whether it is a fact that there was firing on the 15th August and also on the 9th August in Kohima town and the target was the army camps and

• the police station?

Shrfaasati Lahahml Meaon: The answer was already read out; there is nothing more to add There was some storey shot-firing on the night at 14{15th Augutt in order to prevent people from attending the Independence Day celebrations

Shrtaaati Maidq Shin*: The hon.
Deputy Minister has Just now refuted the hoisting of the flag of the Naga M e n ! Government It is reported in the Press that one officer serving in a #ub-dM*ional officer's office in the Naga Hills-Tuansang area has been arrasted by the army awtharitHa for anti-State activities and wM officer hoisted the Naga flag on 8JDX).'s office in the Kohima town. Is It not a fact?

Shrimati l.afcahmi Meaon: It is dot ti fact; 1 have given the full information.

Sluri Paaaratha Deb: In view at the tact that some rewards are being given Vo those persons in Naga Rills who Surrender their arms, may I know Vhether the Naga rebels have plan,
*ted to surrender useless guns and thereby make money and get rewards?

8hri J. N. Haaarika: Tluy have surrendered good guns. High calibre guns have also been captured.

Mr. Speaker: Next question
Shri Hem Barna: Regarding Question No 1037
Mr. Speaker: I am not going to

•Ulow this When both questions axe
■towered simultaneously, any hon Member who puts a Question is not
*fcpected to make a difference betweeu Qhe or the other question.

Shri Hem Sanaa Sir, I put the Question

Mr Speaker: The hon Member
Ktes on making suggestions. I do not fehow whv Some hon Mombers want to give more inform.*' on than (totting information. So they a«*k a Question: is there a widespread general obin ion among the Naga Hills like tlta? 1 do not know whether the Question Hour is tor ascertaining the opinion of Nagas or non-Nafas. Once 1 allowed the hon Member to put a Qkestion: the second time also I allow.

And when the question was put, thr hon. Minister said. “no. it is not so" once again. Under the circuau
*t%nces. H will be a waste at time to put the same question Also, there hundreds of questions and I am
™H progressing at all in respect of Questions

Shri Bern Baraa: I win make a humble submission that was not my
Question.
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Mr. Speaker: That wu the question
K b w i

Shrl l e n B u m : People have been hilled there

Mr. Speaker: With all lespect to the bon Member, I am afraid it is net a question The hon Member asked are there widespread rumours*

Shrt Heat Barua: I want to know
•whether it is because of the rumour 4hat Phizo is in Pakistan training peoplr for guerilla warfare the re bellion is continuing here

Mr. Speaker: The hon Minister said that the guerilla warfare is not being Arranged or engineered by Ptuzo It us a definite information that is what the hon Minister said What else can he ask the Minister* Let him go and ask Phizo So far as the information of the hon Minister is con cemed, they are original All that the House can expect to ask the Government ut whether the Government is taking sufficient care to see that no unnecessary depredations lake place

But befort going to the next question, I would suggest something In today's newspaper vanous reports have come regarding Chinese invasion and occupation of border areas and also about NEFA Such newspaper reports will naturally create alarm m the minds of the public Therefore, I would suggest to the hon. Ministers that as soon as they find some such reports*, instead of merely depending on giving laconic answers in Parlu ment, of their own accord the> should make brief and full statements, anticipating questions on ail those matters and thus clear up the fears and doubts of not only the Members of Parlia ment, but the whole countiv w people are naturally agitated over these matters 1 am not satisfied merely with "Yes” or "No* True
>n the Question Hour that can be done But hon Ministers should try to take the House Into confidence on whether the rumours are right or not

Shrlmati Lskihml Nenaa; We always take cognizance of what appears in the newspapers and try to verify them and whenever we get any information which is of interest to the House, it is always shared with the House by the Prime Minister

Mr. Speaker: The Deputv Minister must also share it

, Ajrurvedk Dispensaries tat Caal
Mine Areas

+
•1014 / 8hri *  C' ^Shri Sabedh Haasda:
Will the Minuter of Labour aad las.

ploymeat be pleased to state
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Ayurvedic dispensaries are becoming very popular in coal mines area,

<b) if so the total number of such dispensaries opened so far; and

<c) whether the proposal for opening of such dispensaries one at Bhuli and three m Andhra Pradesh has been Anally considered and the dispensaries opened’

The Deputy Minister of Labear (Shrl AMd All): (a) Yes -

(b) Nine
(c) One dispensary at Bhuli and three dispensaries m Andhra Pradesh have been sanctioned The dispensary at Bhuli and one dispensary in AndVa Pndesh have started functioning

Shri R. C. Majhi. May 1 know the cost of establishing an Avurvedie dis-
pensan *

Shrt AMd Ali II will cost Rs 1,500 recurring and about Rs 12.000 non-
recurr.ng

Shri Taagamani May 1 know the places in Andhra Pradesh where Ayurvedic dispensaries have been set up’ Which are those mines and how many worker* are covered bv those dispensaries*

